

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL PETER FITZPATRICK,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC11-1509

L.T. No. 97-482 CFAES

Death Penalty Case

POST-CONVICTION APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 43

ARGUMENT..... 44

 ISSUE I..... 44

 THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL
 COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE GUILT
 PHASE.

 ISSUE II..... 82

 THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A NEW
 PENALTY PHASE ON THE BASIS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 OF TRIAL COUNSEL.

CONCLUSION..... 98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 98

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.,
611 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 2010) 88, 91

Bobby v. Van Hook,
558 U.S. ----, 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009) 45

Boyd v. State,
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 92

Chavez v. State,
12 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2009) 82

Conde v. State,
35 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 2010) 78

Cullen v. Pinholster,
---U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) 96, 97

Dist. Atty’s Ofc., Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne,
557 U.S. 52, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) 57

Ferrell v. State,
29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010) 82

Fitzpatrick v. State,
900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) passim

Gilreath v. Head,
234 F.3d 547 (11th Cir. 2000) 92

Gore v. State,
32 So. 3d 614 (Fla. 2010) 80

Grim v. State,
971 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2007) 91

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) 46, 49, 67

Hitchcock v. State,
866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004) 81

Hitchcock v. State,
991 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2008) 81

Hojan v. State,
3 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 2009) 92

Huff v. State,
569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990) 48

<i>Johnston v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998)	92
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	79
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	95
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	81
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	47
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007)	77
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. ----, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	83, 93
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , ---U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	85
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465, 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007)	84, 92
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	81
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009)	64
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008)	91
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	66
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	passim
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003)	81
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2009)	85
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , --- U.S. ----, 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009)	46, 83, 95, 96
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2008)	80

Other Authorities

§ 90.704, Fla. Stat..... 64
§ 921.141(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2001) 3, 85
§ 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (2001) 3, 85
§ 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (2001) 3, 85
§ 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (2001) 4, 85
